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o ORDER
“(Opinion Attaohed)

‘On Hay 2, 1984, Ohio Council 8, American Federation of State, County and -
ipal Employees, APL/CIO and Local 379 (APSCMB) filed an unfair labor
pragtice charge against the City of Ravenna (Respondent). Pursuant: to Ohio _
‘Revised 'Code’ Section 4117.12, the Board conducted an investigation of the
:chi ga and found, probable cause to believe that an unfair labor practice. was
icon itted.- subaequently. a complaint was issued alleging that the. Raspondent

ad violated Ohio’ Revised Code -Section 4117.11{A)(1), {5), and (6) by: '
'refuaing to bargain with APSCMER, the exclusive representative of employees in _
lig; relevant unit; refusing to provide ‘AFSCNR with information to enable it to: -
.prepara " for neqotiations: and refusing to take action on grievances submitted
lby AFSCHB._ The matter was heard by a Board hearing officer, .

The Board has reviewed the record, the hearing officer's recommendation,
xceptiona to the recommentation, and responsesa. For the reasons set- forth in
he attached ‘Opinion, incorporated by reference, the Board approves the
o aaring officer 8 findings of fact, approves the conclusions of law except for
g;conclusion #4 eregarding the processing of grievances, and orders the

Reapondent to: -
.Cease and desist from;

_jInterfering with, reatraining or coercing employees in the exercise
“of the rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117, or refusing to bargain
~,fcolleetively with ° the employees®' representative, and otherwise -
violating Ohio Revised Code Section 4117. ll(A)(l) and (5).. :

A

*ré.ythake the following affirmative action.

‘jpost for 60 daya in all city of Ravenna officea the Notice .-to T
:Bmployees ‘furnished by the Board . stating that thé- Respondent ahall-zl
ceage ‘and -desist from the action set forth in Paragraph (A}- and shallJ.-f
take the affirmative action set forth in Paragraphs (B) and (C)._
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€0 process grievances 'was justified .since:
was -part’ of .the invalid’ collective ‘ba n
will be limited to this aspect. of the case.

¢, 411?.b$':"d|_1;épdified ‘Section. ~4(A),
. "t'.'.c_ou_n_tAy _am_i Hu'niq'-ipal- _Employees -.:'(ﬂ?sci{'ll?-h)"
';’tegfrea_'e_i_:tat-i.ve . for the _‘s.e'rvlic(_e_j_;.ﬂeéart{héng_'
ié /‘cont tact -: execiited : by - Mayor .:Mendiola 'is not valld .Vt‘_)eéia;uaie" the:

roviions  of the City Chartér. pertaining to contracts were disregarded. -

he. '-1ﬁva1;digy-'_'o§ ‘t_;ﬁe; -'éom‘:‘rég!‘:"ﬂddés not If“’a.J..t'é'l':' thet rédégn'_{tidii.







	Page
	Page
	Page
	Page

